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IP4X

DNK - IP4X: Beskyttet mod faste genstande med en diameter pa 1,0
mm eller mere. Beskyttet mod bergring af farlige dele med trade o.l.
SWE - IP4X: Skyddad mot fasta féremal med en diameter av 1,0 mm

eller mer. Skyddad mot beréring av farliga delar med tradar och liknande.

NOR - IP4X: Beskyttet mot faste gjenstander med en diameter pa 1,0
mm eller mer. Beskyttet mot at staltrader o.l. kan bergre farlige deler.
ISL - IP4X: Varinn gegn hlutum sem eru 1,0 mm i pvermal eda meira.
Haettulegir hlutar eru varid gegn pvi ad vera snertir med virum. o.fl.
NLD - [P4X: Beschermd tegen vaste voorwerpen met een diameter v
an 1,0 mm of meer. Beschermd tegen contact met gevaarlijke delen do
or draden en dergelijke.
FRA - |P4X: Protégé contre les objets solides d’un diamétre de 1,0
mm ou plus. Protégé contre le contact des parties dangereuses avec
des fils etc.
DEU - IP4X: Geschltzt gegen Festkdrper mit einem Durchmesser von
1,0 mm oder mehr. Gefahrliche Teile sind abgeschirmt, sodass sie nic
ht mit Drahten usw. beriihrt werden kénnen.
GBR - |P4X: Protected against solid objects with a diametre of 1.0 mm
or more. Hazardous parts are shielded from contact being made using
wires, etc.
ESP - IP4X: Proteccion frente a objetos sélidos con un diametro de 1,0
mm o mas. Proteccion frente al contacto de componentes peligrosos ¢
on alambres y similares.
PRT - IP4X: Protegéo contra objetos solidos com um didmetro de 1,0
mm ou mais. As pecas perigosas sdo protegidas contra o contacto
com fios, etc.
ITA - IP4X: Protetto contro i corpi solidi di diametro paria 1,0 mmom
aggiore. Le parti pericolose sono schermate per evitare il contatto ess
endo con fili, etc.
FIN - [P4X: Suojattu kiinteiltd esineilta, joiden halkaisija on 1,0 mm
tai enemman. Suojattu vaarallisten osien.
POL - IP4X: Ochrona przed ciatami statymi o $rednicy 1,0 mm lub
wiekszej. Ochrona przed dotknieciem niebezpiecznych elementéw, np.
przewodow.
HRYV - |P4X: Zasti¢en od ¢vrstih objekata s promjerom od 1,0 mmiili v
iSe. Opasni dijelovi su zasti¢eni od dodira Zicom i sl.
EST - IP4X: Kaitstud 1,0 mm ja suurema labim&dduga tahkete objektide
eest. Ohtlikud osad on traadi vms-ga tehtava kokkupuute eest varjatud.
LVA - |P4X: Aizsardziba pret cietiem priekSmetiem, kuru diametrs ir v
ismaz 1,0 mm. Bistamas dalas ir norobezotas no saskares ar vadiem yt.
LTU - IP4X: Apsaugotas nuo kiety 1,0 mm arba didesnio skersmens
objekty. Pavojingos dalys yra apsaugotos nuo saly¢io laidais ir pan.
SVK - IP4X: Chranené proti tuhym predmetom s priemerom 1,0 mm
alebo vacsim. Nebezpecné Casti chranené pred kontaktom sa vyrabaj
U pomocou vodicov atd.
HUN - IP4X: Kis méreti szilard targyak ellen védett (>1 mm).
Veszélyes részek nem elérhetéek huzallal.
ROM - [P4X: Protejat impotriva obiectelor solide cu un diametru de 1,0
mm sau mai mult. Piesele periculoase sunt protejate impotriva contac
tului cu fire, etc.
CZE - IP4X: Chranéné proti vniknuti cizich téles o priméru 1,0 mm ne
bo vice. Nebezpecné ¢asti jsou chranéné pred kontaktem zpusobenym
pomoci vodicu, atd.
SVN - IP4X: Zavarovano pred trdimi objekti s premerom1,0mm ali ve
¢. Onemogoceno je, da Zice itn. pridejo v stik z nevarnimi deli.
GRC - IP4X: MpooTaoia amd otépea avTikeipeva pe diduetpo 1,0 mm
ATTEPIOTOTEPO. Ta €TIKIVOUVA PEPN TTPOCTATEUOVTAI OTTO TNV ETTAQPN HE
oUpHaTA K.ATT.
TUR - [P4X: Gapi 1,0 mm ya da daha biylk olan kati maddelere
karsi korunmustur. Parmakla temas edilmemesi igin tehlikeli pargalar
tel vs. kullanilarak korunmaktadir.
BGR - |P4X: 3awmTeH oT TBBbpAM NpeaMeTyn ¢ AnameTsbp oT 1,0 mm
unu noeeye. OnacHWTe YacTu ca 3alUMTEeHN OT KOHTaKTa ¢ kabenu u T.H.
SRB - |P4X : Zasti¢eno od tvrdih objekata pre¢nika 1,0 mm ili ve¢im.
Onemogucéeno je da Zice i sliéno dodu u dodir sa opasnim delovima.
RUS - |P4X: 3awumiieHo oT NpOHUKHOBEHUS BHELLIHUX TBEPABIX NP
eameToB ¢ anameTpom 1,0 Mm unu 6onee. 3almileHo oT gocTyna K
ornacHbIM YacTsIM MPOBOSIOKOM U T. M.
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IPX4

DNK - IPX4: Regndraber faldende fra alle vinkler (360°) vil ikke have
nogen indvirkning pa lampens funktion/sikkerhed.
SWE - |IPX4: Regndroppar fallande fran alla vinklar (360°) kommer inte
att ha nagon inverkan pa lampans funktion/sékerhet.
NOR - IPX4: Regndraper fallende fra alle vinkler (360°) vil ikke ha noen
innvirkning pa lampens funksjon/sikkerhet.
ISL - IPX4: Regndropar sem falla fra dllum hornum (360°) hafa engin
ahrif & afkost/oryggi ljdssins.
NLD - IPX4: Regendruppels uit alle richtingen (360°) hebben geen
invloed op de funktie of zekerheid van het armatuur.
FRA - IPX4: Les gouttes de pluie venant de toutes directions (360°)
n‘auront aucune incidence sur le fonctionnement et la sécurité de la
lampe.
DEU - IPX4: Die Leuchte ist Spritzwassergeschiitz (360Grad).
Spritzwasser nimmt keinen Einfluss auf die Funktion der Leuchte.
GBR - |IPX4: Raindrops falling from any angle will not affect the
function/safety of the lamp.
ESP - IPX4: La gotas de lluvia cayendo en todos los angulos (360°) no
afectaran el funcionamiento/seguridad de la lampara.
PRT - IPX4: Os pingos de chuva caindo de qualquer angulo nio
affectardo o funcionamento ou seguranca da lampada.
ITA - IPX4: Le gocce d'acqua provenienti da qualsiasi direzione (360°)
non compromettono il funzionamento e la sicurezza della lampada.
FIN - IPX4:Sadepisarat misté tahansa kulmasta (360°)eivéat vaikuta
valaisimen toimintaan tai turvallisuuteen.
POL - |PX4: Krople deszczu spadajgce pod kazdym katem (360°) nie
beda miaty zadnego wptywu na funkcjonowanie/bezpieczenstwo lampy.
HRYV - [PX4: Ki$ne kapi koje padaju pod bilo kojim kutom nece utjecati
na funkciju/sigurnost svjetiljke.
EST - IPX4: Mistahes nurga all langevad vihmapiisad ei mdjuta valgusti
téokindlust/ohutust.
LVA - |PX4: Lietus ( Iistot jebkura lenkT, 360 grados) neatstaj ietekmi uz
lampas darbibu/dros$ibu.
LTU - IPX4: Lietaus lasai, krintantys i$ visy pusiy (360 laipsniy kampu)
neturés jokio neigiamo poveikio lempos funkcionavimui bei saugumui.
SVK - |IPX4: Dazdové kvapky padajuce pod akymkolvek uhlom
neovplyvnia fungovanie/bezpecnost lampy.
HUN - IPX4: Es6cseppek — barmilyen szdgben érkeznek is — nem
befolyasoljak a lampa miikddését/biztonsagat.
ROM - |PX4: Picaturile de ploaie cazand din orice unghi (360°) nu va
afecta functionalitatea/siguranta lampei.
CZE - IPX4: Svitidlo je zabezpeceno proti stfikajici vodé ze vsech
sméru (360 stupiid).
SVN - IPX4: Dezne kapljice, ne glede na kot (360°) ne vplivajo na
obratovanje/varnost svetilke.
GRC - |PX4: Zraydveg Bpoxrig Tou TEQTouV atréd OAEG TIG ywvieg (360
Hoipeg) dev €xouv emidpaon oTn AsIToupyia Kal oTNV ac@aAgla Tou
QWTIOTIKOU.
TUR - IPX4: 360 derecelik acidan disen yagmur damlalari hic bir
sekilde lambanin fonktion ve glivenligini etkilemez.
BGR - IPX4: Boanu kanku napawm nop Bcsikakeu brnu (360°) He
oKkasBaT BMsiHUE Ha (hyHKLWMOHAINHOCTTa/CUrypHOCTTa Ha namnara.
SRB - IPX4: Kapljice kiSe koje padaju pod bilo kojim uglom nece uticati
na funkciju/bezbednost lampe.
RUS - IPX4: [loxaeBble kannu, nagatoLme noa nobbimv yrnamu (360°),
He BNUsIOT Ha paboTocnocoBHOCTL U 6e30MacHOCTbL CBETUMBHUKA.
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DNK - Lampen er kun beregnet til direkte/fast montering til lysnettet.
SWE - Lampan &r endast beréknad till direkt/fast montering till ljusnétet.
NOR - Lampen er kun beregnet til direkte/fast montering til lysnettet.
ISL - Ljosid er einungis atlad fyrir beina/fasta uppsetningu vid raflégnina.
NLD - Het armatuur is alleen maar berekend voor direkte/vaste
montage op het lichtnet.
FRA - La lampe n’est prévue que pour un montage direct au réseau
électrique.
DEU - Die Lampe ist nur zur direkten/festen Montage an die
Stromversorgung ausgelegt.
GBR - The lamp is only suitable for connecting directly to the mains.
ESP - La ldampara esta unicamente disefiada para la conexién directa/
permanente a la red eléctrica.
PRT - Alampada é adequada s6 em directo contacto com energia.
ITA - La lampada & adatta solamente per il collegamento diretto alla
rete elettrica.
FIN - Valaisimen saa kytkea ainoastaan paavirtaan.
POL - Lampa jest wytgcznie dostosowana do bezposredniego/statego
podtgczenia do sieci zasilania.
HRYV - Svjetiljka je prikladna samo za neposredno spajanje na mrezu.
ESP - Valgusti sobib ihendamiseks ainult otse vooluvérku.
LVA - Lampa ir domata tikai tieSai pieslégSanai elektribas tiklam.
LTU - Lempa yra skirta tik tiesiai ir pastoviai montuoti prie Sviesos
tinklo.
SVK - Lampa je vhodna len na priame napajanie na elektricku siet.
HUN - Aldmpa csak az elektromos hal6zatba valé kdzvetlen bekotésre
alkalmas.
ROM - Lampa este facuta doar pentru montarea directa la sistemul
de lumina.
CZE - Lampa je konstruovana na pfimou/pevnou montaz na sit.
SVN - Svetilka je primerna le za direktno prikljucitev na elektri¢éno
omrezje.
GRC - To ewTIoTIKO TTpoOopICeTal évo yia atreubeiag ouvdean pe Tov
KEVTPIKO aywyo SIavopng.
TUR - Bu Grinin direk ve sabit montaji ana akima/sebekeye gore
hesaplanmistir.
BGR - Jlamnata e npegHasHayeHa camMO 33  MOHTax/
[VIPEKTHO CBbP3BaHe KbM efl.MHCTanauusiTa ( Aa He ce U3ronsea kato
noaBwkHa Nnamna).
SRB - Lampa je pogodna za povezivanje direktno na elektriénu mrezu.
RUS - CsetunbHUK npefHasHadyeH TOMbKO ANSi  YCTaHOBKU
HEenocpefCcTBEHHO B 3IIEKTPUYECKYIO CETb.
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DNK - Monteringsvejledningen ma ikke bortkastes.

SWE - Kasta inte bort monteringsvagledningen.

NOR - Monteringsveiledningen ma ikke kastes.

ISL - Geetid pess ad glata ekki leidbeiningum um uppsetningu.

NLD - Gooi de monteerinstructies niet weg.

FRA - Merci de garder l'instruction de montage.

DEU - Die Montageanleitung bitte aufbewahren.

GBR - The mounting instruction must not be discarded.

ESP - No desechar la instruccion de montaje.

PRT - As instru¢cdes de montagem nao devem ser descartadas.

ITA - Le istruzioni di montaggio non devono essere gettate via.

FIN - Ala havita asennusohjetta.

POL - Nie nalezy pozbywac sie instrukcji montazu.

HRV - Nemojte bacati upute za montiranje.

EST - Paigaldamisjuhendit ei tohi ara visata.

LVA - Saglabat uzstadisanas instrukciju.

LTU - NeiSmeskite montavimo instrukcijos.

SVK - Pokyny pre montaz nesmiete zahodit’.

HUN - A szerelési Utmutatot érizze meg.

ROM - Instructiunile de montaj nu trebuie aruncate.

CZE - Ulozte montazni navod pedlive.

SVN - Pokyny pre montaz nesmiete zahodit’

GRC - Mnv mretd&eTe TIG 0dnYieg TOTTOBETNONG.

TUR - Montaj talimatlari atiimamalidir.

BGR - YnbTBaHETO 33 MOHTaX 4@ Ce CbXpaHu.

SRB - Ne sme se bacati uputstvo za montiranje.

RUS - O6s3aTeNbHO COXPAHUTE MHCTPYKLMIO MO MOHTaXY.
e g 1dngdon p0 S deels 1de i,



DNK - VIGTIGT! Sluk altid for stremmen, for installationen pabegyndes.
| nogle lande ma elektriske installationer kun udferes af en uddannet
elektriker. Fa oplysninger hos de relevante myndigheder.

SWE - VIKTIGT! Sténg alltid av strémmen innan installation pabdrjas. |
vissa lander far elektrisk installation endast utféras av auktoriserad
elektriker. Kontakta din lokala myndighet for rad.

NOR - VIKTIG! Elektriske installasjoner skal utfgres av elektriker. Steng
av stregmtilferselen til stremkretsen med riktig sikring for
installasjonsarbeidet pabegynnes.

ISL - MIKILVAEGT! Slaid rafmagnié ar adur en uppsetning hefst. i
sumum l6ndum parf uppsetning ad vera framkveemd af I6ggiltum
rafvirkja. Leitid rada hja rafvirkja vardandi uppsetninguna.

NLD - BELANGRIJK! Schakel de stroom altijd uit voordat met de
installatie wordt begonnen. In sommige landen mogen elektrische
installaties alleen worden uitgevoerd door een bevoegd elektricien.
Neem daarom contact op met de plaatselijke overheid voor advies.
FRA - ATTENTION! Toujours couper l'alimentation au panneau
principal avant de procéder a I'installation. Dans certains pays, I'installation
doit étre effectuée par un électricien qualifi€. Pour en savoir plus,
contacter les autorités locales compétentes en la matiere.

DEU - WICHTIG! Vor der Installation den Strom abschalten. In
einigen Landern durfen Elektroinstallationen nur von autorisierten
Elektrofachleuten ausgefiihrt werden. Im Zweifelsfall die &rtlichen
Behorden ansprechen.

GBR - IMPORTANT! Always shut off power to the circuit before starting
installation work. In some countries electrical installation work may only
be carried out by a authorized electrical contractor. Contact your local
electricity authority for advice.

ESP - IMPORTANTE! Desconecta siempre el interruptor general de la
electricidad antes de iniciar ualquier trabajo de instalacion. En algunos
paises, la instalacion eléctrica sélo puede realizarla un electricista
profesional. Ponte en contacto con las autoridades locales para saber
cual es tu caso.

PRT - IMPORTANTE! Desligue sempre a corrente eléctrica antes de
comegar um trabalho de instalagdo. Em alguns paises os trabalhos de

instalagéo eléctrica s6 podem ser realizados por um electricista autorizado.

Contacte a sua autoridade local de electricidade para aconselhamento.
ITA - IMPORTANTE! Togli sempre tensione al circuito prima di iniziare
l'installazione. In alcune nazioni l'installazione elettrica pud essere
effettuata solo da un elettricista autorizzato. Per maggiori informazioni,
contatta I'autorita locale per I'energia elettrica.

FIN - TARKEAA! Katkaise aina virta p&akatkaisimesta ennen
asennuksen aloittamista. Joissakin maissa asennuksen saa tehda
ainoastaan ammattitaitoinen sahkdasentaja. Ota selvaa paikallisista
maarayksista.

POL - WAZNE! Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji odigcz zasilanie. W
niektérych panstwach instalacje elektryczne mogg by¢ wykonywane
wytgcznie przez wykwalifikowanych elektrykéw. Skontaktuj sie z
odpowiednimi instytucjami, aby uzyskac¢ porade.

HRV - VAZNO! Uvijek iskljuite napajanje prije podetka instaliranja. U
nekim zemljama, elektriCne instalacije smije vrsiti samo ovlasteni
elektricar. Za savjet, kontaktirajte svog lokalnog ovlastenog elektricara.
EST - OLULINE! Lulitage vooluvdrgu toide alati vélja enne paigaldamistod
alustamist. Ménedes riikidestohib elektriseadmestiku paigaldamist
teostada ainult elektritddde volitatud to6votja. P66rduge ndu saamiseks
kohaliku elektriameti poole.

LVA - SVARIGI! Vienmér izslédziet elektropadevi, pirms sakat veikt
montazas darbus. Atseviskas valstis elektromontazu drikst veikt tikai
pilnvarots elektromontazas darbuznéméjs. Neskaidribu gadijuma
sazinieties ar savu vietéjo elektroapgades iestadi.

LTU - SVARBU! Prie§ pradédami elektros instaliacijos darbus,visada
isjunkite elektros energijg. Kai kuriose Salyse elektros instaliacijos darbus
gali atlikti tik leidimg tam turintis elektrikas. Kreipkités j atitinkamas
institucijas ir pasitikslinkite.

SVK - Doélezité! Pred inStalaciou vzdy odpojte zo siete. Zistite si, Ci
nepatrite medzi tie krajiny, kde instalaciu méze uskutocnit’ vyluéne
elektrikar. O radu poziadajte vasu lokalnu autoritu.

HUN - FONTOS! Minden esetben kapcsold le az aramot miel6tt elkezded
a munkat. Néhany orszagban elektromos installaciét kizarélag szakember
végezhet. Ezzel kapcsolatban érdeklédj elektromos szolgaltatodnal.

ROM - ATENTIE! Opriti intotdeauna alimentarea cu curent electric
inainte de a incepe lucrarile de instalare. In unele tari, operatiunile de
instalare pot fi efectuate numai de catre un instalator autorizat. Pentru
mai multe informatii, contactati autoritatea locald care gestioneaza
energia electrica.

CZE - DULEZITE! Pfed instalaci vzdy odpojte ze sit&. V n&kterych
zemich muze instalaci provést pouze kvalifikovany elektrikaf. Kontaktujte
o radu nejblizSiho elektrikare.

SVN - POMEMBNO! Pred zacetkom dela vedno izklopite elektricno
napajanje. V nekaterih drzavah sme elektricno napeljavo napeljevati le
GRC - ZHMANTIKO! Mpiv am6 Tnv évapgn Tng epyaaciag eykatdoTaong,
va OIOKOTITETE TTAVTA TNV TTOPOXH PEUMATOG ATTO TOV YEVIKSG SIOKATTTN.
e MEPIKEG XWPEG, Ol NAEKTPOAOYIKEG epyacieg Ba Tpémel va
TIpayparotrololvTal pévo atrd éva eEouciodoTnuévo nAekTpoAdyo. MNa
TTANPOYOPIEG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE PE TNV €TAIPiA NAEKTPIOHOU TNG TTEPIOXNG
0ag.

TUR - ONEMLI! Kuruluma baglamadan énce her zaman elektrik
devresini kapatiniz. Bazi Ulkelerde elektrik kurulum islemi sadece yetkili
elektrik teknikerleri tarafindan yapilmaktadir. Size en yakin yerel elektrik
idaresi ile temas kurarak bu konuda bilgi alabilirsiniz.

BGR - BAXXHO! BuHarn uskniouBaiiTe enekTpos3axpaHBaHeTO BbB
Bepurata, npeay Aa usBbpluBaTe paboTa no uHcTanauusaTa. B Hsikoun
cTpaHu paboTa Mo enekTpUYeck1TE MHCTanauum Moxe Aa ce U3BbpLLBa
©[JIHCTBEHO OT 0TOPN3NpPaH eneKkTPoTeXHUK. 3a npenopbka ce 06bpHeTe
KbM MeCTHaTa enekTpuyecka KoMnaHus.

SRB - BITNO! Uvek iskljuéite struju pre nego $to pocnete s intaliranjem.
U pojedinim drzavama elektro-instalacije mogu da postave samo osobe
s ovlas¢enjem. Obratite se lokalnoj elektro-distribuciji za savet.

RUS - BHWMAHME! MMepea yctaHoBKOW Bcerga oOTKMouaiiTe
aneKkTponuTaHue. B HEKOTOPbIX CTPaHaXaneKTpoycTaHoBKa AOIKHa
NPOVU3BOANTLCS TOMbKO KBANMUMULMPOBaHHBIM dnekTpukoM. OBpaTutech
3a KOHCYnbTaLWel B COOTBETCTBYIOLME MECTHBIE MHCTaHLMN.
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elektryczny i elektroniczny do wiasciwego punktu zbiorki celem
przekazania do recyklingu. Postgpujac w ten sposéb, pomaga sie
zapobiega¢ szkodom, jakie produkty te mogtyby wyrzadzi¢ przyrodzie
i $rodowisku, oraz wspiera si¢ ochrone ludzkiego zdrowia. Wiecej
informacji na temat wtasciwego sposobu przekazywania do utylizacji
mozna uzyska¢ w lokalnym urzedzie miasta, firmie zajmujacej sie
odbiorem odpadéw lub sklepie, ktéry sprzedat produkt.

HRV - Odlaganje otpadne opreme koju provode korisnici u privatnim
kuc¢anstvima u Europskoj Uniji. Ovaj simbol pokazuje da se ovaj
proizvod ne smije odlagati skupa s drugim otpadom kucanstva.
Elektricka i elektronicka oprema sadrze tvari koje mogu naskoditi
ljudskom zdravlju i Zivotnom okoliSu ako ju se ne reciklira pravilno.
Vas$a je odgovornost predati otpadnu elektricku i elektroni¢ku opremu
na predvidenom mjestu za prikupljanje radi recikliranja. Predajom ove
opreme radi pravilnog recikliranja pomazete da se spreci nepotrebno
ugrozavanje prirode i Zivotnog okoli$a te zaétiti ljudsko zdravlje. Vise
informacija o pravilnom odlaganju potrazite u lokalnoj gradskoj sluzbi,
vasoj komunalnoj sluzbi za otpad ili u du¢anu u kojem ste kupili ovaj
proizvod.

EST - Seadmete jaatmete kaitlemine kasutajate poolt Euroopa Liidu
eramajapidamistes. See slimbol néitab, et seda toodet ei tohi kéidelda
koos teie muude olmejaatmetega. Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmed
sisaldavad aineid, mis vdivad dige taastddtluse eiramisel kahjustada
inimeste tervist ja keskkonda. Teie vastutate selle ile andmise eest
elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jadtmete timbertddtluse kogumispunkti.
Oigeks (imbertdotiuseks lle andmisega aitate valtida ebavajalikku
looduse ja keskkonna koormamist nende toodetega ning kaitsta
inimeste tervist. Taiendava teabe saamiseks oGige kaitlemise kohta
votke Uhendust kohaliku linnakantselei, olmejadtmete kdrvaldamise
teenistuse vdi poega, kust te selle toote ostsite.

LVA - Leri¢u atkritumu izme$ana privatajas majsaimniecibas Eiropas
Savieniba. Sis simbols nozimé, ka $o produktu nedrikst izmest
majsaimniecibas atkritumos. Elektriskas un elektroniskas ierices satur
vielas, kas var radit kaitéjumu cilvéka veselibai un apkartéjai videi, ja
netiek pareizi nodotas atkritumos. Jis esat atbildigi par elektrisku un
elektronisku ieriéu nodoSanu S§im nolikam paredzéta savaksSanas
punkta. Nododot &Ts ierices parstradei, jas palidzat novérst $o produktu
nopladi daba un apkartéja vide, tadéjadi aizsargajot cilvéku veselibu.
Papildu informaciju par pareizu nodo$anu atkritumos jautajiet sava
pasvaldiba, majsaimniecibas atkritumu savak$anas uznémuma vai
veikala, kura iegadajaties $o preci.

LTU - rangos atliek Salinimas priva i naudotoj nam  kiuose Europos
S jungoje. Sis simbolis nurodo, kad gaminio negalima iSmesti kartu su kitomis
buitin mis atliekomis. Elektrin je ir elektronin je rangoje yra medUiag , galin i
pakenkti mogaus sveikatai ir aplinkai, jei ranga netinkamai perdirbama. Privalote
pristatyti elektrin ir elektronin  rang  special atliek surinkimo ir perdirbimo
punkt . Pristatydami min t rang tinkamai perdirbti, padedate iSvengti Dalos
gamtai ir aplinkai bei apsaugoti Dmogaus sveikat . Daugiau informacijos apie tinkam
perdirbim teiraukit s vietin je miesto administracijoje, nam  kio atliek tvarkymo
tarnyboje arba $io gaminio pardavimo vietoje.

SVK - Likvidacia odpadu pouzivatelmi v sukromnych domacnostiach
v Eurépskej unii. Tento symbol znamena, Ze produkt sa nesmie
zlikvidovat s inym domacim odpadom. Elektrické a elektronické
zariadenia obsahuiju latky, ktoré mézu pri nespravnej recyklacii poskodit
fudské zdravie a Zivotné prostredie. Ste zodpovedni za odovzdanie
na uréenom mieste zberu na recyklaciu elektrického a elektronického
odpadu. Odovzdanim na spravnu recyklaciu pomahate pri zabrariovani
zbytoénému zatazovaniu prirody a Zivotného prostredia tymto
produktom a chraneni fudského zdravia. Viac informacii o spravnej
likvidacii vam poskytne lokalny mestsky urad, servis na likvidaciu
domaceho odpadu alebo personal predajne, kde ste produkt zakupili.
HUN - Magancélokra hasznalt berendezések hulladékanak kezelése
az Eurdpai Uniéban. Az abra azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem dobhato el
haztartasi hulladékként. Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
olyan anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek helyes Ujrahasznositas
hidanyaban kart tehetnek az emberi egészségben és a kornyezetben.
Az On feleléssége, hogy leadja Sket az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékanak Ujrahasznositasara létesitett gydjtéhelyen.
igy megelézi, hogy ezek a termékek elkeriilhets kart tegyenek a
természetben, a koérnyezetben, és védi az emberi egészséget. A
hulladékkezelés megfelelé modjarél a helyi 6nkormanyzatnal, a
haztartasi hulladék elszallitasat végzé szolgaltatonal vagy a termék
vasarlasa szerinti Uzletnél érdeklédhet.

ROM - Eliminarea deseurilor de echipamente de catre utilizatorii din
gospodariile particulare din Uniunea Europeana. Acest simbol indica
faptul ca produsul nu trebuie aruncat impreuna cu deseurile menajere
ale gospoddriei dvs. Echipamentele electrice si electronice contin
substante care pot dduna sanatatii umane si mediului daca nu sunt

reciclate corect. Este responsabilitatea dvs. sa le predati la un punct
de colectare desemnat pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si
electronice uzate. Predandu-le pentru o reciclare corectd, ajutati la
prevenirea impactului inutil al acestui produs asupra naturii i mediului
si la protejarea sanatatii umane. Pentru mai multe informatii referitoare
la eliminarea corecta, contactati biroul local din orasul dvs., serviciul
de salubritate aferent gospodariei dvs. sau magazinul de la care ati
achizitionat acest produs.

CZE - Likvidace zafizeni po ukonceni jejich pouzivani uzivateli v
soukromych domacnostech v zemich Evropské Unie. Tento symbol
oznacuje, ze vyrobek nelze likvidovat jako bézny domovni odpad.
Elektrickd a elektronickd zafizeni obsahuji latky, které mohou byt
Skodlivé lidskému zdravi a Zivotnimu prostfedi, pokud by nebyly
odpovidajicim  zpGsobem recyklovany. Je va$i odpovédnosti,
abyste zafizeni odevzdali v misté uréeném pro sbér elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni uréenych k recyklaci. Kdyz pfedate vyrobky k
odpovidajici recyklaci, pomahate zabranit, aby zbyte¢né zatéZovaly
pfirodu a Zivotni prostfedi, a chranite lidské zdravi. Dal$i informace
tykajici se spravné likvidace ziskate na mistnim Gradé, u vasi sluzby
zajistujici likvidaci domovniho odpadu nebo v obchodé, ve kterém jste
produkt zakoupili.

SVN - Odstranjevanje odpadne opreme s strani uporabnikov v
zasebnih gospodinjstvih v Evropski uniji. Ta simbol oznaéuje, da se
ta izdelek ne sme odlagati skupaj z vasimi ostalimi gospodinjskimi
odpadki. Elektriéna in elektronska oprema vsebuje snovi, ki lahko
Skodujejo zdravju ljudi in okolju, ¢e niso pravilno reciklirane. Vasa
odgovornost je, da ta odpad prenesete na doloeno zbirno mesto za
recikliranje odpadne elektricne in elektronske opreme. Pri predaji za
pravilno recikliranje pomagate prepreciti, da bi ti izdelki po nepotrebnem
onesnazili naravo in okolje ter §Citite zdravje ljudi. Za ve¢ informacij o
pravilnem odstranjevanju se obrnite na lokalno mestno oblast, sluzbo
za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov ali trgovino, kjer ste kupili
ta izdelek.

GRC - Odstranjevanje odpadne opreme s strani uporabnikov v
zasebnih ATréppiyn ammoBARTWY €EOTTAIONOU OTTO XPrOTEG OE OIKIAKS
TepIBAAAov otnv Eupwtraikr) ‘Evwon. Autd 10 oUPBOAO UTTODEIKVUEI
ATl TO TTPOiGV dev TIPETTEl va ATTOPPITITETAI Wadi pe Ta GAAA OIKIakd
amméBAnTa. O NAEKTPIKOG Kal NAEKTPOVIKOG EEOTTAIONOG TTEPIEXOUV OUTIEG
TTOU PTTOpOoUV va BAdyouv Tnv avBpwTrivn uyeia Kai 1o TepIBAAAovV
€dv dev avokukAwBouv owotd. H Tapadoon oe katdAAnAo onueio
TrEPICUAAOYNG YIa avakUKAwan atroBARTwY NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU
e¢omAiopoU gival dikr oag euBlvn. Me Tnv Tapddoon oOTn owoTh
avaKUKAWGON GUUBAANETE OTNV ATTOTPOTIT TNG TTEPITTAG EMRAEPUVONG TNG
pUONG Kal Tou TTEPIBAAAOVTOG aTTé aUTd Ta TTPOIGVTA Kal GTNV TTPOCTACIx
NG avBpwTmvng uyeiag. MNa TEPIOTOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN
OWOTH ATTOKOMISH, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TO TOTTIKG SNUOTIKG ypageio, TNV
UTTNPETia aTTOKOMISAG OIKIOKWY OTTOPPIMPATWY i TO KATEoTNHa 6TToU
ayopdoaTe TO TTPOIOV.

TUR - Avrupa Birligi'nde yasayan ev kullanicilarinin kullandigi atik
ekipmanlarin atilmasi. Bu sembol, triiniin diger evsel atiklarla birlikte
atilmamasi gerektigini gosterir. Elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlar,
dogru sekilde geri donlsimu sadlanmazsa insan sagligi ve gevreye
zararll olabilecek maddeler igerir. Atk elektrikli ve elektronik
ekipmanlarin belirlenen geri dénlsim noktalarina birakilmasi sizin
sorumlulugunuzdadir. Dogru geri dénlisim noktasina teslim ederek bu
Griinlerin dogaya ve gevreye zarar vermesini engeller ve insan sagligini
korumus olursunuz. Dogru atik imhasi yolu hakkinda daha fazla bilgi
icin, liitfen sehirdeki yerel biiro, evsel atik imha servisi ya da Urlinu
aldiginiz magaza ile iletisime gegin.

BGR - /i3xBbpnsHe Ha oTnagbyHo obopyaBaHe OT moTpebutenu B
YaCTHW AOMaKkMHCTBa B EBponeiickus cbio3. To3n cUMBON nokassa,
Ye TO3W MPOAYKT He GMBa Aa Gbae W3XBLPMSH 3ae[HO C OcTaHanuTe
BU GUTOBM OTMagbUM. ENeKTpUyeckoto M enekTpoHHo oGopyaBaHe
CbAbpxa BeLLecTBa, KOWTO MoraT Aa HaBpeasT Ha 374paBeTo Ha
xopaTa W Ha OKonHaTa cpefa, ako He Ce PeLuKnupaT npasunHo. Bue
HOCUTE OTFOBOPHOCT Aa MpeAajeTe OTNafbyHOTO EeKTPUYecKo |
enekTPOHHO 0GopyABaHe 3a peLvKnupaHe B CbOTBETHUS NyHKT. KoraTo
npegaeaTte NpoOAyKTU 3a MpaBUMHO PeLuKnupaHe, Bue criomarate
3a NpeaoTBPaTSBAHETO Ha M3MULLHO 3aMbpcsiBaHe Ha npupogata u
OKoMHaTa cpefa ¥ 3a npeanasBaHe Ha YOBELLKOTO 3apaBe. 3a noeeye
VHGOPMaLWsi OTHOCHO MPaBUITHOTO W3XBLPIIsIHE, MOSIs, CBbPXETE
ce ¢ MecTHaTa obwuHa, Bawata cnyx6a 3a GuToBM OTMaabLUKM MK
MarasuHa, OTKb/ETO CTe 3aKynunIu TO3M NPOAYKT.

SRB - Odlaganje otpadne opreme korisnika u privatnim domacinstvima
u Evropskoj uniji. Ovaj simbol oznac¢ava da se ovaj proizvod ne sme
odlagati sa ostalim ku¢nim otpadom. Elektriéna i elektronska oprema
sadrze supstance koje mogu biti Stetne po zdravlje ljudi i Zivotnu sredinu
ukoliko se ne recikliraju pravilno. Vasa je odgovornost da otpadnu



elektriénu i elektronsku opremu predate na naznacenom mestu za
prikupljanje i recikliranje otpada te vrste. Predavanjem ovih proizvoda
na ispravnu reciklazu sprecavate nepotrebno zagadivanje prirode i
Zivotne sredine i Stitite zdravlje ljudi. Za viSe informacija o ispravnom
odlaganju obratite se lokalnoj kancelariji, sluzbi za uklanjanje kué¢nog

otpada ili prodavnici u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.
RUS - VYTunusauus OTCNyXuBLUErO 0BOPYAOBaHWUS YacTHbIMU
pomalwHumm  xossiicteamu B EBponeiickom Cotoze. 31oT cumson
O3Ha4aeT, 4YToO [OaHHOoe wu3aenue Henb3sa BblﬁpaCbIBaTb BMECTe C
OPYTVIMU XO3SMCTBEHHBIMU OTXO4aMU. DNEKTPUYECKOE U 3NEKTPOHHOE
ofopynoBaHNe COAEPXUT BELLECTBA, KOTOPbIE MPU HenpaBUmnbHOM
yTUNU3aLmMm MOryT HaHecTu Bpep OKpyXatollen cpefe W 340pOoBblo
nogei. Bbl fOmkHbI nepeaaTb OTXOAbl Ha CMeLManu3vpoBaHHbI
NYHKT c60pa OTXOL0B 3M1EKTPUHECKOrO U 3NEKTPOHHOrO 060pyAoBaHUs.
MepenaBas oTxoabl Ansi NpaBuribHOV NepepaboTkW, Bbl NomMoraere
3aLlUMTUTL 300POBbE MIOAEN U CHU3UTL HArpysky, CosaaBaemyto aTumMm
OTX0AaMM Ha NMPUPOAY W OKpyxXatolyto Hac cpedy. bonee noapobHyo
WHpOpMaLMIO O NPaBUMbHON YTUAM3ALMW Bbl MOXETE MONy4uTb B
ropofCKON aAMUHUCTPaLMK, CNyX6e No BbIBO3Y U YTUNM3aLIMW OTXOA0B

nnu B MarasuHe, rage Bbl Kynunu 1o nsgenve.
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DNK - Klasse |: Lampen har jordterminal skal derfor tilsluttes
installationens gul/granne jordledning.
SWE - Klass |: Lampan har anslutning till jord och skall d&rfor anslutas
gul/grén jordledning.
NOR - Klasse |: Lampen har jordterminal og skal derfor tilsluttes
installasjonens gul/granne jordledning.
ISL - Flokkur I: Ljosid hefur jardtengingu og pvi skal tengja pad vid gulu/
graenu jardtaugina.
NLD - Klasse 1: Het armatuur is uitgerust met een aardklem en moet
daarvoor aan de geel/groene aarddraad aangesloten worden.
FRA - Classe |: La lampe a une connexion a la borne de terre, il faut
donc la connecter au fil de terre jaune et vert de l'installation.
DEU - Klasse |: Die Lampe hat eine Erdungsklemme und muss deshalb
an die gelb/griine Erdleitung angeschlossen werden.
GBR - Class |: The lamp has an earth terminal and must be connected
to the yellow/green earth wire.
ESP - Clase I: La lampara tiene terminal de tierra, asi que debe
conectarse al cable amarillo/verde de tierra de la instalacion.
PRT - A lampada contém uma ligacdo a terra, tém que ser ligados os
fios amarelos e verdes.
ITA - Categoria I: La lampada ha un terminale per la messa a terra
che si deve collegare al filo di terra giallo/ verde dell'impianto elettrico.
FIN - Suojausluokka |: Valaisin on maadoitettava, ja siksi se pitaa
yhdistaa asennuksen maajohtoon (keltainen/vihrea).
POL - Klasa I: Lampa posiada zacisk uziemiajacy i dlatego musi by¢
podtgczona do zétto-zielonego przewodu uziemienia.
HRYV - Klasa |: Svjetilika posjeduje prikljucak za uzemljenje i mora se
prikljuciti na Zuto/zeleni vodi¢ za uzemljenje.
EST - Klass I: Valgustil on maandusklemm ning selle peab (ihendama
kollase/rohelise maandusjuhtmega.
LVA - veida lampa: Lampa ir jaiezemé pievienojot to pie instalacijas
dzeltena/zala iezeméjuma vada.
LTV - Klase |: Lempa turi jzeminima, del to turi bati prijungiama prie
instaliaciniy geltonai/ Zaliu jzeminimo laidy.
SVK - Trieda I: Lampa méa uzemneny terminal a musi byt spojena so
Zltym/zelenym uzemriovacim drétom.
HUN - |. kategdria: A lampa foldcsatlakozéval rendelkezik, amelyet a
sarga/zold foldvezetékhez kell csatlakoztatni.
ROM - Clasa I: Lampa are impamantare, de aceea trebuie sa fie
conectata la cablul de impamantare galben/verde.
CZE - Trida kryti |: Svitidlo je opatfeno zemni svorkou a proto je tfeba
je pfipojit na Zluty/zeleny uzemnovaci vodic.
SVN - Razred |: Svetilka ima ozemljitveni priklju¢ek in jo je zato treba
prikljuciti na rumeno/zelen ozemljitveni vodnik.
GRC - Babudg mpooTaciag I: To gwTioTiké dlabéTel oUoTnua yeiwong,
kal Ba TTPETTEl v GUVOEDE pE TO KITPIVO/TTPATIVO KAAWDIO YEiWoNG.
TUR - Sinif 1: Bu Urliniin topraklamasi vardir. Toprakli hatti (sari / yesil)
bir klipe baglantilidir.
BGR - Knac |: llamnata uma knema 3a 3asemsiBaHe, KosTO Tpsibea
fla Ce CBbpXe CbC XbMTO/3ENEHUs 3a3eMUTENeH MPOBOAHWK Ha
VHCTanaumsTa.
SRB - Klasa I: Lampa ima priklju¢ak uzemljenja i mora da se poveze
na zutu/zelenu Zicu uzemljenja.
RUS - Knacc |: CBeTuUnbHUK WMEET 3asemneHve W OOShKeH
NOAKIIOYATLCS K XKENTOMY/3eneHOMY 3eMMSIHOMY NPOBOAY.
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DNK - Generel vedligeholdelse: Brug en blad, ter klud til at tarre stov af
og en bled, fugtig klud til forsigtigt at fierne fedt eller lignende pletter. B-
rug aldrig renggringsmidler eller kemiske reagenser. Teend ikke lampen,
for alt vandet er fordampet. Specifikt ved mundblaest glas: Mundbleest

glas formes manuelt. P4 grund af denne unikke proces kan der opsta I-
uftbobler i glasset, ligesom glassets tykkelse kan variere. Det er en nat-
urlig konsekvens af den manuelle proces og er det, der giver mundblaest
glas karakter og et organisk udseende. Renger altid mundbleest glas, n-
ar glasset er koldt.

SWE - Allmant underhall: Anvand en mjuk, torr trasa for att damma av

och en mjuk, fuktig trasa for att forsiktigt ta bort fett eller liknande flackar.
Anvand aldrig rengdringsmedel eller kemiska reagenser. Tand inte lam-
pan innan allt vatten har avdunstat. Speciellt for munblast glas: Munbla-
st glas formas manuellt. Pa grund av denna unika process kan luftbubb-
lor uppsta i glaset, och glasets tjocklek kan variera. Detta ska ses som

en naturlig konsekvens av den manuella processen och ar det som ger
munblast glas dess karaktar och organiska utseende. Rengor alltid mu-
nblast nar glaset ar kallt.

NOR - Generelt vedlikehold: Bruk en myk og terr klut til stevterking, og

en myk og fuktig klut til & fierne fett eller lignende flekker forsiktig. Bruk

aldri rengjeringsmidler eller kjemiske reagenser. Ikke sl& pa lampen for
alt vannet har fordampet. Spesielt for munnblast glass: Munnblast glass
formes manuelt. P4 grunn av denne unike prosessen kan det oppsta lu-
ftbobler i glasset, og glassets tykkelse kan variere. Dette er en naturlig

konsekvens av handverksprosessen, og det er dette som gir munnblast
glass sin karakter og sitt organiske uttrykk. Rengjer alltid munnblast, nar
glasset er kaldt.

ISL - Venjulegt vidhald: Notié mjukan, purran klut til ad rykhreinsa og m-
jukan, rakan klut til ad fjarleegja varlega fitu eda svipada bletti. Notid ald-
rei pvottaefni eda kemisk hvarfefni. Kveikid ekki & lampanum fyrr en allt
vatn hefur gufad upp. Sérstaklega fyrir munnblasid gler: Munnblasid gler
er formad med héndunum. Vegna pessa einsteeda ferlis geta loftbolur v-
erid i glerinu og pykkt glersins getur verid mismunandi. Lita skal & petta
sem edlilega afleidingu af handvirka ferlinu og petta er pad sem gefur
munnblasna glerinu karakter og lifreent dtlit. Hreinsid alltaf munnblasna
glerid pegar glerid er kalt.

NLD - Algemeen onderhoud: Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om af te
stoffen en een zachte, vochtige doek om vet of soortgelijke viekken voo-
rzichtig te verwijderen. Gebruik nooit schoonmaakmiddelen of chemisc-
he reagentia. Doe de lamp niet aan voordat al het water is verdampt. S-
pecifiek voor mondgeblazen glas: Mondgeblazen glas wordt met de ha-
nd gevormd. Vanwege dit unieke proces kunnen luchtbellen in het glas
ontstaan en de dikte van het glas kan variéren. Dit is een logisch gevolg
van het handmatige proces, en het is wat mondgeblazen glas zijn bijzo-
ndere karakter en organische uitstraling geeft. Maak mondgeblazen glas
altijd schoon als het glas koud is.

FRA -Entretien général : Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour dépoussi-
érer et un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever délicatement la graisse
ou les taches similaires. N'utilisez jamais de détergents ou de réactifs
chimiques. N'allumez pas la lampe avant que toute I'eau ne se soit éva-
porée. Spécificité du verre soufflé a la bouche : Le verre soufflé a la bo-
uche est formé manuellement. En raison de ce procédé unique, des bu-
lles d’air peuvent apparaitre dans le verre, et I'épaisseur du verre peut
varier. Ceci doit étre considéré comme une conséquence naturelle du p-
rocessus manuel, qui donne au verre soufflé a la bouche son caractere
et son aspect organique. Attendez toujours que le verre soufflé a la bo-
uche soit froid avant de le nettoyer.

DEU -Aligemeine Pflege: Verwenden Sie zum Abstauben ein weiches,
trockenes Tuch und zum sanften Entfernen von Fett oder ahnlichen Fle-
cken ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch. Verwenden Sie niemals Reinigungsm-
ittel oder chemische Mittel. Schalten Sie die Lampe erst ein, wenn das
gesamte Wasser verdunstet ist. Speziell fir mundgeblasenes Glas: Mu-
ndgeblasenes Glas wird von Hand geformt. Wegen dieser einzigartigen
Verfahrens kénnen Luftbldschen im Glas auftreten und die Dicke des G-
lases kann variieren. Dies ist als eine natlrliche Folge des Herstellungs-
prozesses von Hand anzusehen und verleiht mundgeblasenem Glas se-
inen Charakter und organischen Look. Mundgeblasenes Glas immer in
kaltem Zustand reinigen.

GBR - General maintenance: Use a soft, dry cloth for dusting, and a soft,
damp cloth to gently remove grease or similar stains. Never use any de-
tergents or chemical reagents. Do not switch on the lamp before all the
water has evaporated. Specifically for mouth-blown glass: Mouth-blown

glass is formed manually. Because of this unique process, air bubbles
may occur in the glass, just as the thickness of the glass may vary. This
is to be seen as a natural consequence of the manual process and is w-
hat gives mouth-blown glass its character and organic look. Always clea-
n mouth-blown glass when the glass is cold.

ESP -Mantenimiento general: Use un pafio suave y seco para quitar el
polvo y un pafio suave y himedo para quitar con cuidado manchas de g-
rasa o similares. Nunca use detergentes ni reactivos quimicos. No encie-
nda la lampara antes de que se haya evaporado toda el agua. Especific-
amente para vidrio soplado: El vidrio soplado se conforma manualmente.
Debido a este particular proceso, puede que queden burbujas de aire at-
rapadas dentro del vidrio y que el grosor del mismo varie. Estas imperfe-
cciones deben considerarse como consecuencias normales del proceso
de fabricaciéon manual, y es lo que otorga al vidrio soplado su estilo orga-
nico y su caracter. Limpie siempre el vidrio soplado cuando esté frio.

PRT -Manutengéo geral: Use um pano macio e seco para tirar o pé e u-
m pano macio e humido para remover delicadamente gordura ou manch-
as semelhantes. Nunca use detergentes ou reagentes quimicos. N&o lig-
ue a lampada antes que toda a 4gua tenha evaporado. Especificamente
para vidro soprado a boca: O vidro soprado a boca é moldado manualm-
ente. Devido a este processo Unico, podem ocorrer bolhas de ar no vidro
e a espessura do vidro também pode variar. Isto deve ser visto como u-
ma consequéncia natural do processo manual e € o que confere ao vidro
soprado a boca o seu caréater e aparéncia organica. Limpe o vidro sopra-
do a boca apenas quando este estiver frio.

ITA - Manutenzione generale: Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per
spolverare e un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere delicatamente gr-
asso o macchie simili. Non utilizzare mai detergenti o reagenti chimici. N-
on accendere la lampada prima che tutta I'acqua sia evaporata. Specifico
per vetro soffiato a bocca: Il vetro soffiato a bocca é realizzato a mano.
Per via di questa lavorazione unica, nel vetro possono formarsi piccole b-
olle d’aria cosi come alcune variazioni dello spessore del vetro stesso.
Questa e da considerarsi una naturale conseguenza del processo artigi-
anale ed & cio che conferisce al vetro soffiato a bocca il suo carattere e
I'aspetto organico. Pulire sempre il vetro soffiato a bocca quando é freddo.
FIN - Hoito-ohjeet: Kéayta pélyjen pyyhkimiseen pehmeaa, kuivaa liinaa,
ja rasvan tai vastaavien tahrojen poistamiseen pehmeaa, kostutettua liin-
aa. Ala kéyté pesuaineita tai kemiallisia reagensseja. Sytyté lamppu vas-
ta, kun kaikki vesi on haihtunut. Koskee erityisesti suupuhallettua lasia:
Suupuhallettu lasi muotoillaan késitydna. Ainutlaatuisen valmistusprose-
ssin takia lasissa voi esiintya ilmakuplia ja lasin paksuus voi vaihdella. N-
ama ovat valmistusprosessin luonnollisia seurauksia, jotka antavat suup-
uhalletulle lasille tietynlaisen luonteen ja luonnollisen ulkoasun. Puhdista
suupuhallettu lasi aina kylmana.

POL -Ogdlna konserwacja: Do usuwania kurzu nalezy uzywac¢ miekkiej,
suchej Sciereczki, a do delikatnego usuwania ttuszczu lub podobnych pl-
am — miekkiej, wilgotnej $ciereczki. Nie nalezy uzywac¢ zadnych deterge-
ntéw ani substancji chemicznych. Nie wigcza¢ lampy przed catkowitym
odparowaniem catej wody. Wskazéwki dotyczace szkta dmuchanego: W-
yroby ze szkta dmuchanego sg formowane rgcznie. Ze wzgledu na ten u-
nikatowy proces, w szkle moga znajdowac pecherzyki powietrza, a grub-
08¢ szkta moze sie rozni¢. Jest to naturalny wynik recznego procesu pro-
dukcji, ktéry nadaje szktu dmuchanemu wyjatkowy charakter i organiczny
wyglad. Szkto dmuchane mozna czysci¢ dopiero, gdy ostygnie.

HRV -Opce odrzavanje: Za brisanje prasine koristite meku, suhu krpu, a
za njezno uklanjanje masnoca ili sli¢nih mrlja koristite meku i vlaznu krpu.
Nikada nemojte koristiti deterdZente ili kemijske reagense. Nemojte uklj-
ucivati lampu prije nego $to sva voda ispari. Posebno za puhano staklo:
Puhano staklo se oblikuje ruéno. Zbog tog jedinstvenog procesa moguca
je pojava mjehuri¢a zraka u staklu a debljina stakla moZze varirati. To tre-
ba promatrati kao prirodnu posljedicu ru€nog procesa i to je ono $to puh-
anom staklu daje karakter i organski izgled. Puhano staklo uvijek Gistite
hladno.

EST - Uldine hooldus Kasutage tolmu piihkimiseks pehmet kuiva lappi ja
rasva voi sarnaste plekkide ettevaatlikuks eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket
lappi. Arge kunagi kasutage puhastusvahendeid ega keemilisi reaktiive.
Arge liilitage lampi sisse enne, kui kogu vesi on aurustunud. Tépsemalt
puhutud klaasi jaoks: puhutav klaas vormitakse késitsi. Selle ainulaadse
protsessi tottu voivad klaasis tekkida humullid, ka klaasi paksus vaib er-
ineda. See on kasitsiprotsessi loomulik tagajarg ning just see annab puh-
utud klaasile karakteri ja orgaanilise valimuse. Puhastage puhutud klaasi
alati kiilmana.

LVA -Visparéja apkope: Puteklu notiriSanai izmantojiet mikstu, sausu d-
ranu un maigai tauku vai lidzigu traipu notiri§anai izmantojiet mikstu, mi-
tru dranu. Nekad neizmantojiet nekadus mazgasanas Iidzeklus vai kimis-
kos reagentus. Neieslédziet lampu pirms ir iztvaikojis viss tdens. TieSi ar
muti pistam stiklam: Ar muti pagamo stiklu izgatavo ar rokam. ST unikala



procesa dé| stikla var rasties gaisa burbuli un stikla biezums var bat nevi-
enads. Tas ir jauztver ka dabiskas roku darba sekas, un tas pieSkir ar m-
uti izpastam stiklam ta raksturu un organisko izskatu. Ar muti izpastu stik-
lu vienmeér tiriet, kameér tas ir auksts.

LTU -Bendroji priezidra: Dulkéms valyti naudokite minksta ir sausg $luo-
ste, o riebalams ar panasioms déméms $alinti — minkstg ir drégng Sluoste.
Niekada nenaudokite jokiy plovikliy ar cheminiy reagenty. Nejunkite lemp-
os, kol nei§garavo visas vanduo. Konkreciai burna pastam stiklui: Burna
pastas stiklas formuojamas rankiniu badu. Kadangi tai unikalus procesas,
stikle gali susiformuoti oro burbuliukai, be to, stiklo storis gali bati nevieno-
das. Tai turéty bati laikoma natdralia rankinio proceso pasekme, dél kurio-
s burna pistas stiklas jgyjg charakterj ir organiskg iSvaizda. Burna pistg
stiklg visada valykite, kai jis yra atvéses.

SVK -Vseobecna udrzba: Na utieranie prachu pouzite makku, suchu ha-
ndri¢ku a na jemné odstranenie mastnoty alebo podobnych Skvin makku,
vlhka handricku. Nikdy nepouZivajte akékolvek Cistiace prostriedky alebo
chemické ¢inidla. Nezapinajte lampu skoér, ako sa véetka voda vypari. Sp-
ecialne pre fukané sklo: Fukané sklo sa formuje ru¢ne. Kvoli tomuto jedin-
ecnému procesu modzu v skle vzniknat vzduchové bubliny a zaroven sa
moze lisit hrubka skla. Toto treba vnimat ako prirodzeny dosledok ruéné-
ho procesu a prave to dodava fukanému sklu jeho charakter a organicky
vzhlad. Fukané sklo vzdy cistite, ked je sklo studené.

HUN - Altalanos allagmegévas: Hasznaljon puha, széraz torlékendét a p-
ortalanitashoz, és puha, nedves torl6kendét pedig a zsir és hasonlé foltok
Ovatos eltavolitdsahoz. Soha ne hasznaljon tisztitészert vagy vegyszert.
Ne kapcsolja be a lampat, amig az 6sszes viz el nem parolog. Kifejezetten
széjjal fujt ivegekhez: A szajjal fujt liveget kézzel alakitjak ki. Az egyedi
megmunkalasbdl adédoan légbuborékok lehetnek az livegben, és az liveg
vastagsaga is valtozo lehet. Ez a kézi eljaras természetes velejaroja, és ez
adja a szajjal fujt Gveg karakterét és egyedi megjelenését. A szajjal fuijt -
veget mindig hidegen tisztitsa.

ROM - intretinere generala: Utilizati o lavetd moale si uscata pentru curat-
area prafului si o lavetd moale si umeda pentru a indeparta usor grasimea
sau petele similare. Nu utilizati niciodata detergenti sau reactivi chimici.
Nu aprindeti lampa nainte de a se evapora toata apa. Special pentru stic-
la suflata: Sticla suflata este formatd manual. Din cauza acestui proces u-
nic, se pot forma bule de aer in sticla, iar grosimea acesteia poate varia.
Acest lucru trebuie privit ca o consecinta naturald a procesului manual si
este ceea ce confera caracter si aspect organic sticlei suflate. Curatati int-
otdeauna sticla suflata atunci cand aceasta se raceste.

CZE -Bézna udrzba: K otirani prachu pouzijte mékky suchy hadfik a k je-
mnému odstranéni mastnoty nebo podobnych skvrn mékky navihéeny ha-
drik. Nikdy nepouzivejte jakékoli Cistici prostfedky nebo chemicka ¢inidla.
Nezapinejte lampu, dokud se v§echna voda neodpafi. Specialné pro fouk-
ané sklo: Foukané sklo se vyrabi ruéné. Kvili tomuto jedine¢nému proce-
su se mohou ve skle objevit vzduchové bubliny a mize se takeé liit tlous-
tka skla. To je tfeba chapat jako pfirozeny dusledek ru¢niho procesu a pr-
aveé to dodava foukanému sklu jeho charakter a organicky vzhled. Foukan-
é sklo vzdy Cistéte, kdyz je sklo studené.

SVN - Splosno vzdrzevanje: Za brisanje prahu uporabite mehko, suho kr-
po ter mehko, vlazno krpo, da nezno odstranite mascobe ali podobne ma-
deZe. Nikoli ne uporabljajte detergentov ali kemi¢nih reagentov. Ne prizig-
ajte svetilke, preden vsa voda ne izhlapi. Posebej za ustno pihano steklo:
Ustno pihano steklo se oblikuje ro¢no. Zaradi tega edinstvenega procesa
lahko v steklu nastanejo mehurcki zraka, prav tako pa se debelina stekla
lahko razlikuje. To je treba razumeti kot naravno posledico ro¢nega posto-
pka in je tisto, kar daje ustno pihanemu steklu njegov znacaj in organski
videz. Ustno pihano steklo vedno ogistite takrat, ko je steklo hladno.

GRC - evikA ouvTrpnon: XpnoiJoTroIRaTe éva PaAako, oTEYVO TTavi yia 1o
EeokOVIoPa Kal éva JOAAKS, uypd TTavi yia va apaipéoeTe oTraAd AiTTog A
TTaPOHOIOUG AEKEDEG. MV XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TTOTE ATTOPPUTIAVTIKG A XNHIKE
avTidpaoTtripia. Mnv avaBete Tn AduTra pIv e§aTHIOTEN GAO TO VEPS TTOU X-
pnaoipoTroIfoare yia va Ty kabapioete. EISIKE yia puanToé yuaAi: To guon-
16 YuaAi oxnuarigetal pe 1o x€p1. Adyw auTig TNG Hovadikig diadikaaoiag,
HTTOPE va EPPaVIOTOUV PUOANIDEG aéPa OTO YUTAI, EVWD Kal TO TIGXOG TOU
YUGAIOU PTTOPET va TTOIKIAEL AUTO TIPETTEI VO BEWPNBET WG PUOIKS ETTAKOA-
ouBo Tng xeIpokivnTng dladikaciag Kai gival auté TTou Sivel 0To PUANTS Yu-
aAi TOV XOPaKTAPA Kal TNV OPYAVIKH Tou eu@avian. Kartd ouvETTela, To Qu-
ant6 yuaAi Ba TrpéTrel TTAvTa va KaBapideTal evw gival KpUo.

TUR - Genel bakim: Toz almak igin yumusak, kuru bir bez ve yag veya b-
enzeri lekeleri nazikge ¢ikarmak igin yumusak, nemli bir bez kullanin. Asla
herhangi bir deterjan veya kimyasal reaktif kullanmayin. Suyun tamami b-
uharlasmadan 6nce lambayi agmayin. Ozellikle iifleme cam igin: Ufleme
cam elle sekillendirilir. Bu 6zel islemin sonucunda camda hava kabarcikl-
ari olugabilir ve camin kalinhdi da degiskenlik gosterebilir. Bu, manuel isl-
emin dogal bir sonucu olarak gérilmeli ve agizdan iiflemeli cama karakte-
rini ve organik gériiniimiinii veren seydir. Ufleme camlari daima sogukken
temizleyin

BGR - O6L1a noaapbxka: ManonseaiTte meka, cyxa Kbpna 3a No4ncTs-
aHe Ha npax v Meka, BnaxHa Kbpna, 3a Aa NnpeMaxHeTe BHUMaTENHO
Ma3HUHWU UK Noao6HK NeTHa. Hukora He nanonaeaiTe novMcTBaLLn
npenapaTy unu XuMu4eckn peareHTu. He BkniouBaiiTe namnara, npe-
v usinata Bofa Aa ce e usnapuna. CneumanHo 3a u3ayxaHo CTbKMo:
M3ayxaHoTo CTKIO ce 0chopMsi pbUHO. Mopaau To3u yHKUKaneH npow-
€eC, B CTBKITIOTO MOXe fla UMa MexypyeTa 1 AeGenuHara Ha CTbKII0TO
Moxe Aia Bapupa. ToBa TpsibBa fja ce pasrnex/a kaTo ecTecTBeHa no-
crneauua oT pbYHUS NPOLIEC U € TOBA, KOETO NpuAaBa Ha U3ayXaHoTo
CTBKIO HETOBUS XapaKTep U opraHuyeH Bua. BuHaru nouncreainTe us-
[lyXaHOTO CTBKIO CTYAEHO.

SRB - Opste odrzavanje: Za brisanje prasine koristite meku i suvu krpu,
a za nezno uklanjanje masnoce ili slicnih mrlja koristite meku i vlaznu
krpu. Nikada nemoijte koristiti deterdZente ili hemijske reagense. Nem-
ojte ukljucivati lampu pre nego $to sva voda ispari. Posebno za duvano
staklo: Duvano staklo se oblikuje ru¢no. Zbog tog jedinstvenog procesa
moguca je pojava mehuri¢a vazduha u staklu i razlike u debljini stakla.
Ovo treba posmatrati kao prirodnu posledicu ruénog procesa a duvan-
om staklu daje karakter i organski izgled. Duvano staklo uvek cistite hl-
adno.

RUS - O6Lume ykasaHusi no yxoay: YaananTe nbifb MSArkoi Cyxow Tka-
Hbto. [INsl yAaneHust XKMPHbIX W T. M. NSTEH OCTOPOXHO UCMONb3yIhTE M-
SITKYI0 BIaXHYIO TkaHb. He ucronb3ayitTe MotoLLme cpefcTBa UM XUMK-
Yeckue peakTusbl. He BknioyaliTe namny, roka Boga NofiHOCTbIO He MC-
naputcs. Oco6o Anst BblgyBHOTO CTekna: M3nenus na BblAyBHOTO CTek-
na BbipabaTbiBaloTCs BPYUHyto. BcreacTane aToro yHUKansHoro npoi-
ecca B CTekIle MOryT BCTpeYaThCsl Ny3bipbku BO3AYXa, TOMLLUMHA CTekm-
a TakKe MOXeT BapbypoBaTbcsi. TO criegyeT paccMaTpuBaTh Kak ecT-
€CTBEHHOe CMeACcTBYe npoLiecca Py4YHO BbIpaGoTKM, 1 UMEHHO 3TO -
puaaeT ryTHOMY CTEKIy ero XxapakTepHbI, YHUKanbHbIA BuA,. Oyuiian-
Te BblyBHOE CTEKIO TONbKO B XONIOAHOM BUAE.
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